

Tuition and Fees

Fall 2015 / Spring 2016 Tuition and Fees

The tuition/fees listed below are per semester costs for the Fall 2015 / Spring 2016 Academic Year. To compute the annual amount, double the costs, with the exception of the 'One-Time Fees'.

Tuition and Mandatory Fees

Fees listed below are for students enrolled as a <u>Graduate Student at the University</u>. Graduate students are charged tuition and mandatory fees per credit.

Massachusetts Residents

Graduate (Massachusetts Residents)

No of Credits	Tuition	Curriculum Fee	Service Fee	Graduate Senate Tax	Student Health Fee	Total
1	\$110.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$2,093.50
2	\$220.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$2,203.50
3	\$330.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$2,313.50
4	\$440.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$2,423.50
5	\$550.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$4,742.00
6	\$660.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$4,852.00
7	\$770.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$4,962.00
8	\$880.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$5,072.00
9	\$990.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$7,047.00
10	\$1,100.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$7,157.00
11	\$1,210.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$7,267.00
12+	\$1,320.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$7,377.00

Engineering Graduate (Massachusetts Residents)

No of Credits	Tuition	Curriculum Fee	Service Fee	Graduate Senate Tax	Student Health Fee	Engineering Fee	Total
1	\$110.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$2246.00
2	\$220.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$2,356.00
3	\$330.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$2,466.00
4	\$440.00	\$1,690.50	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$2,576.00
5	\$550.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$5,029.50
6	\$660.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$5,139.50
7	\$770.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$5,249.50
8	\$880.00	\$3,380.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$5,359.50
9	\$990.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$7,334.50
10	\$1,100.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$7,444.50
11	\$1,210.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$7,554.50
12+	\$1,320.00	\$5,071.00	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$7,664.50

Non-Massachusetts Residents

Graduate (Non-Massachusetts Residents)

No of Credits	Tuition	Curriculum Fee	Service Fee	Graduate Senate Tax	Student Health Fee	Total
1	\$414.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$3,718.00
2	\$828.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$4,132.00
3	\$1,242.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$4,546.00
4	\$1,656.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$4,960.00
5	\$2,070.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$8,903.00
6	\$2,484.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$9,317.00
7	\$2,898.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$9,731.00
8	\$3,312.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$10,145.00
9	\$3,726.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$13,744.50
10	\$4,140.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$14,158.50
11	\$4,554.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$14,572.50
12+	\$4,968.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$14,987.00

Engineering Graduate (Non-Massachusetts Residents)

No of Credits	Tuition	Curriculum Fee	Service Fee	Graduate Senate Tax	Student Health Fee	Engineering Fee	Total
1	\$414.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$3,870.50
2	\$828.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$4,284.50
3	\$1,242.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$4,698.50
4	\$1,656.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$5,112.50
5	\$2,070.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$9,190.50
6	\$2,484.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$9,604.50
7	\$2,898.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$10,018.50
8	\$3,312.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$10,432.50
9	\$3,726.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$14,032.00
10	\$4,140.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$14,446.00
11	\$4,554.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$14,860.00
12+	\$4,968.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$15,274.50

NE Regional Program *

Graduate (NE Regional Program)

No of Credits	Tuition	NE Regional Discount*	Curriculum Fee	Service Fee	Graduate Senate Tax	Student Health Fee	Total
1	\$414.00	-\$221.50	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$3,496.50
2	\$828.00	-\$443.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$3,689.00
3	\$1,242.00	-\$664.50	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$3,881.50
4	\$1,656.00	-\$886.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$4,074.00
5	\$2,070.00	-\$1,107.50	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$7,795.50
6	\$2,484.00	-\$1,329.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$7,988.00
7	\$2,898.00	-\$1,550.50	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$8,180.50
8	\$3,312.00	-\$1,772.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$8,373.00
9	\$3,726.00	-\$1,993.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$11,751.00
10	\$4,140.00	-\$2,215.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$11,943.50
11	\$4,554.00	-\$2,436.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$12,136.00
12+	\$4,968.50	-\$2,658.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$12,328.50

Engineering Graduate (NE Regional Program)

		NE						
No of		Regional	Curriculum		Graduate	Student	Engineering	
Credits	Tuition	Discount*	Fee	Service Fee	Senate Tax	Health Fee	Fee	Total
1	\$414.00	-\$221.50	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$3,649.00
2	\$828.00	-\$443.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$3,841.50
3	\$1,242.00	-\$664.50	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$4,034.00
4	\$1,656.00	-\$886.00	\$3,011.00	\$233.00	\$60.00	n/a	\$152.50	\$4,226.50
5	\$2,070.00	-\$1,107.50	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$8,083.00
6	\$2,484.00	-\$1,329.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$8,275.50
7	\$2,898.00	-\$1,550.50	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$8,468.00
8	\$3,312.00	-\$1,772.00	\$6,021.50	\$408.00	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$8,660.50
9	\$3,726.00	-\$1,993.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$12,038.50
10	\$4,140.00	-\$2,215.00	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$12,231.00
11	\$4,554.00	-\$2,436.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$12,423.50
12+	\$4,968.50	-\$2,658.50	\$9,032.50	\$582.50	\$60.00	\$343.50	\$287.50	\$12,616.00

One-Time Fees

In addition to Tuition and Mandatory fees, all graduate students are charged 'one-time' fees:

Graduate Entering Fee \$357.00 charged only in first semester of enrollment in a program

If you are not registering for any courses or credits for the fall semester and you are not filing for your degree, you must enroll for the Continuous Enrollment course, also known as the Program Fee. Graduate students who are enrolled in this course will be charged two fees for the semester:

Graduate Program Fee \$275.00 Graduate Senate Tax \$30.00

Waivable Fees

Graduate student bills include two fees that may be waived. The Mass PIRG fee is optional and can be waived online through a student's SPIRE account. The Student Health Benefit Plan (SHBP) is mandatory for students who are not already covered by health insurance. For students who are covered under a qualified health insurance policy, this fee will be waived provided they complete the Student Health Insurance waiver process online through SPIRE. Waivable Fees for Fall 2015/Spring 2016 are listed below.

Student Health Benefit Plan \$ 1,530.00 Mass PIRG \$ 11.00

Other Fees

Graduate students who choose to live on campus will be assessed a fee for Room and Board (Meal Plan). Fees for Fall 2015/Spring 2016 are listed at http://www.housing.umass.edu/assign/rates.html (housing) and www.umassdining.com/meal-plans/residential-meal-plans/ (meal plan).

All students living on campus are assessed an IT Residential Services Fee. This fee is mandatory for all students who live on campus. Current fee rates are listed below.

Residential Technology Fee \$ 126.00 mandatory for all students who live on campus

For more information about housing, please visit http://www.housing.umass.edu/assign/rates.html.

Other

Late Fee \$ 50.00 Returned Check Fee \$ 25.00

^{*} The New England Regional Program (NERP) applies to students from the six New England states who are enrolled in certain programs not offered by their home-state public college or universities. More information about this program can be found at http://www.umass.edu/registrar/students/policies-and-practices/new-england-regional-student-program.